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OCTAVE DE ARMAS
NOTARY PUBLIC
JANUARY - APRIL 1856

Acts 1 - 165 Inc.



0. Dejrmas
Act No.

Notary Public A

Alary, GCenevieve La Chapelle, widow of L. Alary
to Jean M., landry
Sale of property Jan, 31, 1856 42

Apglada, Silveatre
Testament Jan. 9, 1856 9

Anglada, Silvestre, Succesaion of
Inventory Feb, 11, 1856 51

Annander, P. Thaddause, et als
and Redemptorist Bros
Charter for Society Redemptorist Order Feb, 12, 1856 53

Antoine, Louis
to Armand Pitot
Procuration Mar. 25, 1856 103

Antoine, Estate of Pierre Vincent and Louis
to Auguste Le Blanc
Sale of ground _ Apr. 30, 1856 164

Aubert, Jean Baptiste
- to Frederic Jauffroid

Procuration . Apr. 15, 1856 140
Ayme, or Ahime, Antoine, Succession of
Inventory Apr. 23, 1856 152
B

Bagneris, Catherine M.

Testament Mar. 31, 1856 116
Baptiste, Heirs of Marie Henriette J. (Minors)

Family Meeting Apr. 5, 1856 126
Bardon, J. EBatate of) Heirs of

to Miehael Hussey

Sale of Real Estate Jan. 5, 1856 1

Bardon, J. (Heirs of)
to Mra. H. Maupasant (Widow)
Sale of property Jan. 5, 1856 2

Bardon, Heirs of 7J.
to Claire A. Mioton, wife of A. Treme
Sale of slave Jan, 5, 1856 3

Bardon, J. (Heirs of)
to Ann F. Marshall
Sale of slaves Jan., 5, 1856 5

Barthe, Jean (Minors)
Family Meeting Jan. 12, 1856 14

Barthe, Jean
to Minor Children
Mortgage Jan., 25, 1856 33

Barthe, Jean
to John Keelty
Sale of property Feb, 16, 1856 57

Barthe, Urbain
‘ to Jean C. Oger
Release of Judgment Jan. 18, 1856 19



Beumgarden,

Beaulien,

Berand,

Bermudez,

Bermudez,

Berouet,

Blanc,

Blouin,

Bonvous,

Bouligny,

Brenckle,

Broutin,

Bruning,

Bushmeier,

Cabran,

Cambre,

Campbell,

c&rlbn'

Mrs. N.

to M. HEains
Release of Property

Pouponne Adelaide, Succession of

Inventory

Desire

and Felécite
Marriage Contract

Jules

to Z.F. Reine, et als
Release of Mortgeage

Jules

from John Kister
Sale of property

Fillette

to Francois Jartoux

Mortgage

Mgr, Antoine
to Catholic Society
Sale of land

Henrietta & Angela
from Nicolas Gotz
Sale of lots

Henriette

to L.B. Fabiani

Lease

Alfred

to Dominique Bouligny
Sale of property

Piarre

to B. Pecout
Transfer of Rights

B-Cont inued

Bouligny

Feb.

Jan.

Mar.

Apr.

Apr .

Apr.

Mar,

Mar,

Feb.

Felicite Zeringue, widow of N, Broutin

Testament

Henry

from Jose Gomez
Sale of Coffee House & Buildings

Frederick H,

to Henry Derger
3ale of property

Clemence Lobez, wife of L. Romain

Testament

Antoine

from Joseph S.L. LeBreton
Sale of lot

Walter Lewis
to Antoine Beynet
Sale of slaves

Feb,

llar.,

Apr.

Apr.

Mar.

Feb.

Marie E. Marillet, wife of R. Carlon

to Martin Soye

Mortgage

18,

28,

25,

16,

16,

29,

12,

19,

11,

25,

Aact No.

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

61

102

132

141

142

125

115

122

112

52

95

135

159

101

60

Jan. 15, 1856 16



Casadavant,

Catholics

Catholic

Catholic

Ceressal,

Chilton,

Chretien,

Christophele,

Clague,

Clarke,

Clavez,

Coffey,

Colin,

Criswell,

Cuille,

Dazet,

Decoud,

C-Cont inued

Adelaide Cormans, wife of C. Casadavant

and Jean Pardo
Settlement

Society for Religious & Literary
Education of

Amendments to Charter Mar.
Society of Fducation
from Mgr. Antoine Blanc
Sale of land Apr.
Rducation Society

to Francois M. Masguelet
Mortgage Apr.

Alfred

Mar. 10,

16,

to Eulalie Rouvant, widow of A. Ceressal

Sale of slaves Apre.
Richard H.

from Constentin Maenhaut
Sale of property

Marie A. Masson, wife of E. Chretien
to Paul Tougerat
Renunciation Apr.
George D.

from Pierre A. Dupin
Mortgage Jan.
J:Lrnaua R .

to Leda & Mathilda Prieur
Sale of property Jan,
Thomas

from Succession of Pierre Vincent
Sale of ground Apr.
Francois, Succession of
Inventory Apr.,
John F.

from Mrs. Madeleine Hastier, wife of
Louis Vivant

Sale of Real Estate Jan,
Nicolas

to Gabrielle Daille, His Wife
Authorization Mar.
Elizah

from lewis & Emanuel Krail
Sale of Rezl Estate Feb.
Antoine & Wife (Jeanette Gassen)

to Joseph A., St. Armand

and Bulalie A.M. Fazeude, widow of
U. St. Armand, by lst. Marriage,

Now wife of Edmond Livaudais

Sale of propertiy Feb.

Jean

to Jean P. Despaux
Sale of land Apr.
Marie A. Lambert, wife of A. Decoud
to Julie Celina Dumas

Sale of property ApT.

Apr. 2

7,

29,

25,

30,

24,

12,

19,

15,

23,

2,

21,

Act No.

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

84

83

125

143

128

156

124

40

32

165

157

13

96

5%

67

120

147



Deforges,

Delasse,

Deleros,

Derger,

DeRoche,

Despaux,

Diendonne,

Diendonne,

Douville,

DuBertrand,

Dulan,

Dumas,

Dumel,

Dupin;

Dupuy,

Dure],

Eisenhardt,

D-Cont inued

Victoire Dupre, wife of L. Deforges
to Merchants Mutual Insurance Co.
Mortgage

Aspasie
to Charles Kilshaw

Sale of property

Rev. Jean Marie
from William Piper
Sale of Real Estate

Henry
from Frederick H. Bushmeier
Sale of property

Louie
to Dominique Guerin
Release of Mortgage

Jean P,
from Jean Dazet
Sale of land

Jacques A.
to Gustave Jacquet
Sale of slave

Jacques A,
to Thomas Robinson
Sale of slave

Widow Amedee
to John A. Fryer
Sale of slaves

Victoire Lavigne, widow of Pierre
to Michel Meilieur, Jr.
Mortgage

John J.
to James Moon
Sale of Cafe

Julie Celina

Mar.,

Jan.

Jan,

Apr.

Jan .

Apr.

Feb,

Apr.

Apr.

Mar.

Mar.

from Marie A. Lambert, wife of A. Decoud

Sale of property

S.
to A, Batistessa
Mortgage

Pierre A.
to George D. Christophele
Lease

Henry
to His Children

Apr.

Jan.

22,

29,

11,

11,

15,

11,

21,

24,

Jan. 29,

Renunciation of Succession property Jan, 22,

Polymnie Rochefort, widow of J. U. Durel
to Pauline Marchand, widow of A. Mandion
Mar. 26,

Sale of property

Nicholas

and African Methodist Episcopal Church

Building Contract

William
to John Ochiglevich

Apprenticeship

Feb.

29,

Act Yo.

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

98

22

39

135

12

120

64

118

130

91

85

147

28

40

24

107

77

Apr. 29, 1856 161



Faget,

Ferry,

Fleury,

Fleury,

Fontain,

Fontain,

JeB.

& Widow C.R. Oger
to Jean C. Oger
Declaration

Alexis
to Victor Flotte
Sale of slave

Adrienne A. (Minor)
Family Meeting

Francois (Minor Heirs of)

Family Meeting

Plierre
to Emile Bourlier
Procuration

Pierre
to E. Bourlier
Sale of Business

Forestier, Pierre U. & Louis

to Mr. Chevallot
Rel ease

Forstall, Henry Jean

and Ophelia M. Plauche

Marriage Contract

Jan. 7,

Feb, 29,

Apr. 17,

Jmlo 24’

Apr. 22,

Apr. 22,

Apr. 12,

Mar. 27,

Forstall, Marie Q. Plauche, wife of H.J. Forstall

to Widow Jean J. Paluche

Release of(QObligation

Fougerat, Paul

Funk,

Gamory,

Gastal,

Goldman,

Gomez,

Gotz,

Hains,

to Francois Jartoux
Mortgage

Caspar
to Victor Sere
Mortgage

Clementine
to Etienne Villavaso
Mortgage

Francois
to G. Tournade
Mortgage

Adolphe & Edmund

Apr. 9,

Apr. 9,

Feb. 23,

Apr . 14 ’

Apr. 21,

from Mrs. J. Toutant, wife of A. Legendre

Sale of Real Estate

Jose
to Henry Bruning

Jan. 17,

Sale of coffee-house & buildings Mar. 19,

Nicolas

to Henrietta & Angela Blouin

Sale of lots

Manuel

Mar, 31,

Act Yo.

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

to Theresa Zimmerman, wife of N.A. Baumgarden

RE-Sale of property

75

129

149

150

137

108

133

131

69

139

146

18

95

115

Feb. 18, 1856 61



H-Continued Act No.

Hall, Beruard
to Mrs. Aurore Hoe
Sale of Real Bstate Jan. 26, 1856 37

Hernandez, Antonio
to Samuel Choppin

Sale of slaves ' Feb. 27, 1856 73
Hoe, Mra. Aurore

from Bernard Hall

Sale of Real Estate Jan, 26, 1856 37

Hoffmann, John
to Simon Hoffmann
Sale of Real Estate Jan. 26, 1856 35

Hurtubise, Mrs. P.A.
Inventory Jan, 22, 1856 27

Hussey, Michael
from Heirs of J. Bardon
Sale of Real Estate Jan. 5, 1856 1

|-

|-

Jacques, Louis
to P.E, Wiltz
Mortgage Mar. 24, 1856 100

Jartoux, Francois & Marius
to Plerre E. Wiltz
Sale of lots Mar. 20, 1856 97

Jartoux, Francols
to James C. Theard & Stephen Baron
Lease Apr. 3, 1856 121

Jonte, Charles V,
from Joel N. Stevenson
Sale of Real Estate Jan., 31, 1856 44

Jonte, Charles V.
to Joel N. Stevenson
Sale of Real Estate Jan. 31, 1856 45

Jorda, Pilerre
to Octave Rousseau
Sale of slaves , Feb. 2, 1856 76

Juin, Francois
to Joseph S, Le Breton Dorgenoy
Mortgage Feb. 15, 1856 54

Karl, Wernet
to Blaise Pfefferle
Sale of Brewery Jean. 19, 1856 20

Keelty, John
from Jean Barthe
Sale of Real Estate Feb. 16, 1856 37

EKehoe, William
Last Will & Testement Mar., 12, 1856 86



K=-Cont inued Act No.

Kernion, Alfred Huchet
to Pierre Soniat

Sale of slave Mar. 3, 1856 80
Kernion, Alfred Huchet

to Bugene Rabasse

Sale of slave Mar. 3, 1856 81
Kernion, Pierre Hutchet, Succeasion of

Inventory Jan. 10, 1856 11

Kilshaw, Charles
from Aspasie Delasse
Sale of property . Jan, 21, 1856 22

Kister, John
to Jules Bermudez
Sale of property Apr. 16, 1856 141

Krail, Lewis & PEmanuel
to Elijah Criswell
Sale of Real Estate Feb. 15, 1856 55

Laborde, Bernard
to Mrs, Mary J. Morchiser, widow of
John Scott
Sale of slave Feb, 18, 1856 62

Laborde, Louis
to Carl Meikel
Sale of Real Estate Jan, 22, 1856 25

Lacroix, Jean A,
to Francois Jartoux
Mortgage . Apr. 29, 1856 162

Laine, E.
from C. LeBreton
Sale of propertiy Feb, 23, 1856 66

Lambert, X. & C.
to T. Commagere

Partnership Jan. 22, 1856 26
Lanaux, Clera lLange, wife of P. Lanaux

to George lLanaux _

Sale of slave Apr. 24, 18% 155

Lendresux, Pierre, et als
to Marie 0. Prudhomme, widow of
Jean J.A. Plauche

Sale of slaves Mar. 26, 1856 106
Landry, Ernest (Minor)

Family Meeting Feb. 4, 1856 49
L&ndr‘y, Jearn M.

to Genevieve LaChapelle, widow of
Laurent Alary

Sale of property Jan., 31, 1856 42
La Vincendiere, Themurs

Testament Mar, 25, 1856 105
LaVincendieres, Themure

Codicil to Testament Mar. 29, 1856 113
Layton, Thomas

to John Barrett & F.A. Upson
Lease Jan. 5, 1856 4



Layton,

LeBlanec,

LeBreton,

LeBreton,

LeBreton,

Lecomte,

Legendre,

Legoaster,

Leisy,

Leonard,

Lindauer,

Logan,

Logan,

Lombard,

Macarty,

Macarty,

L-Continued

Thomas

& Joseph Lenes, Jr.
and John McVittie
Contract Apr.

Auguste
from Estate of Plerre Vincent

and Louis Antoine
Sale of ground _Apr.
Ce

to E. Min e

Sale of property Feb.
Joseph S.L., et als
to Antoine Cambre
Sale of lot Mar.
Joseph S.L., et als

to Francois Remy, et ala
Sale of lots kar,
Josephine

to Jules B. Trepagnier
Cale of slave Feb.
Mrs. Judith Toutsant, wife of
A. Legendre

to Adolphe & Edmund Goldmenn
Sale of Real Estate Jan.
Erasme

to Yames Moon
Lease Mar,
Jean & Wife (Henriette Bounerne)
to Xavier Lambert
Sale of slave Mar,
Wn. & Hugenie karillet, wife of
Etienne Carlon
Building Contract Jan.
c.

to Priscilla Dunbar
Sale of slave Apr.
George W.

to Edmond Soniat

Mortgage Feb.

30, 1856

30, 1856

23, 1856
25, 1856
1856

16, 1856

17, 1856
1856
17, 1856
si, 1856

1856

25, 1856

Thelsi de Soniat, wife of G.W. Logam, Jr.

to James J. Parson
Sale of slave Mar,
Felecie

to A.R. Claque

Procuration Jan.

Charlotte

to Marcel Dupart
Mor tgage Mar.
Marguerite J.B. & Francois

to Jacques A. Disendonne

Mortgage Feb.

22, 1856

25, 1856

13, 18566

16, 1856

Act No.

163

164

66

101
101-Bis

58

18
88

92

119

71

99

30

o6



¥~Continued Act No.

Mace, Jean C,
to Claude J.D. Charnay
Procuration Feb., 25, 1856 72

Maenhaut, Constentin
to Richard H. Chilton
Sale of property Apr. 24, 1856 156

Mallard, Pierre
to Orestine Dordal .
Sale of slave Mar, 29, 1856 111

Mandion, Widow Abraham
to Widow Jean U. Durel
Sale of property Mar, 26, 1856 107

Mandion, Clemence M. (Minor)
Family Meeting Apr. 21, 1856 148

Mandion, Elenore Marie (Miror)
Family Meeting Apr. 7, 1856 127

Marcour, Jean
to Prosper Rideau
Sale of property Feb, 28, 1856 74

Marie, Plerre
to Anne Lecureur, wife of J. Vallienne
Sale of property Mar. 17, 1856 93

Maspereau, Seraphin
to Jeanne A. Guigues, wife of Wm. H. Sheppard
Sale of slaves Apr. 1, 1856 117

Maupasant, lMrs. Widow H.
from Heirs of Bardon
Sale of property Jan. 5, 1856 2

Meaury, Simon, Succession of
Inventory Jan, 30, 1856 41

Meikel, Carl
from Louis Laborde
Sale of Real Estate Jan. 22, 1856 25

Michel, Louis, Jr,
to P.E. Wiltz
Mortgage Nar, 28, 1856 110

Montegut, Joseph E.
to Ursin Jean
Sale of slave Feb. 20, 1856 63

Mortimer, Jean G.
from Leon Terneir
Sale of two lots Mar. 27, 1856 109

|=

lo

Oger, Jenan C.
to Alcide Leblanc
Mortgage Jan, 16, 1856 17

Paillasset, Cecile
to Adelaide Gaye, wife of A.A. Pardo

Sale of slave Apr. 22, 1856 151



Patterson,
Peronnin,
Plfefferie,
Pfefferle,
Pilon,
Pintado,
Piper,
Pitot,

Prieur,

"Prieur,

Ramiz,
Reine,
Remy.,
Rideau,
Rillieux,

Roaldes,

Benaing,

P-Cont inued

Joseph
to Victor Sere
Mortgage

Aimee Benit, widow of A. Peronnin
to Louis A, Faure
Sale of slaves

Blaise
to Wernet Karl
Lease

B.
to A. Pitot, Sr.
Mortgage

Martin
to Semirsmis & Sponasie Pilon
Sale of 1/3 Interest in property

Mrs., Mary H.
to Charles V. Jonte
Procuration

William
to Rev. Jean. M. Deleros
Sale of Real Estate

Armand, et als
for Heirs of Valentin N, St. Ceran
Act of Notoriety

J.A. {(Minors)
Family Meeting

Leda & Mathiilde
from Arnaud R. Clague
Sale of property

Q.
R
Stephanie
to Pablo Turro
Lease

Etienne M., et als
to Charles M. Soniat Dufossat
Mortgage

Francois, et als
from Joseph S.L, LeBreton, et als
Sale of lots

P.
from Jean Marcour
Sale of property

Elizabeth
to Jecques A, Diendonne
Sale of property-Mortgnge

Abel

to Sylvia de Roaldes, widow of
Cherot La Salieniere

Sale of slaves

Clemence Lobez, wife of

Laurent Romain
Testament

Jan, 26,

Jan. 21,

Apr, 23,

Jan. 19,

Feb. 4,

Jan. 29,

Jan, 295,

Jan. 14,

Jan. <9,

Mar. 13,

Apr. 14,

Mar, 25,

Feb, £8,

Feb, 16,

ar., 295,

Act No.

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

82

36

153

31

47

39

31

15

32

87

138

101-Bis

74

59

104

Apr. 28, 1856 159



Rousselon,

Roussette,

St. Amand,

St. Amand,

St. Armand,

St. Ceran,
Schile,
Sehmitz,

Sehmitz,

Schwebel,
Sewell,
Spariéio,
Sparicio,
Stevenson,

Stevenson,

R-Continued

Rev. Etienne
to Alexis Robert
Procuration

Zenon

to Thereze Zimmerman, wife of
Nicoles Baumgarden

Mortgage

Joseph A. & Bulalie Fazende, wife
of E. Livaudais

to Martin Soye

Mortigage

Joseph A. & Mrs. 4, Livaudsis
to Joseph E. Livaudais
Recognition of Rights

to property

Feb,

Act YNo.

4, 1856 48

A pr. 10, 1856 134

Feb,

Feb.

23,

23,

Joseph A, & Fulalie A4i.M. Fazende, widow

by lst. marriage of U, St. Armand,
now wife of &. Livaudais

from Antoine Cuille & Wife J. Gassen

Sale of property

Heirs of Valentin N.
to MNr. Crevecoeur
Procuration

William
from Christian volf
Sale of resl estate

Elizabeth Hlieserich, wife of
George Schmitz
Last Will & Testament

George
Last Will & Testament

Trancis X,
and Joseph A., Charbonnet
Partnership

John
to Jean Glusis
Release of Privilege

Charles
to Vincent Viteli
Sale of cafe

Mariano
to Joseph Grande
Sale of cafe

Joel N.
to Charles V. Jonte
Sale of property

Joel N.
from Charles V. Jonte
Sale of real Estate

feb,

Jan,

Apr.

Apr.

Apr.

Jan.

Jan.

Apr.

Apr .

Jan,

Jan.

23,

26,

21,

2},

10,

26,

31,

31,

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

68

70

67

S4

123

144

145

10

160

158

45



Terncir,

Terncoir,

Tujac,

Vallienne,

Vallienne,

Villavaso,

Vincent,

Vincent,

Vincent,

Vincent,

Vivant,

Vives,

Weber,

Wendeling,

Wiltz,

Wiltz,

Elizabeth Barthe, wife of Leon
to Jean Barthe

Settlement of Succession Mar,
Leon

to Jean G. Mortimer

Sale of two lots Mar,
Joan Marie

to Ray Castille
Sale of slave

U

-

Anna Lecureur, wife of Joseph
and Joseph Vallienne
Settlement of property Mar.

Anne Lecureur, wife of Joseph
from Pierre Marie
Sale of property ~ Mar,

Michel M.
to Etienne Villavaso
Mortgage Apr.

Pierre (Minor Heirs of)
Family Meeting Jan.

Pierre, Succession of
Deposit of Document Mar.

Estate of Pierre

& Loulis Antoine

to Auguste LeBlanc

Sale of ground Apr.

Pierre, Succession of
to Thomas Clarke
Sale of ground Apr.

Madeleine Hastier, wife of L. Vivant
to John F. Coffey

Sale of property Tan.

Geronimo .

to Damian Vives

Sale of cafe Jan.
W

Virginie Thomas, wife of Frederick
to Adrienne A. Fleury
Mortgzage ‘ Apr,.

George
to Louis de Roche
Mortgage Mar.

Madeleine
Testament Feb,

Plerre E.
from Francois & Marius Jartoux

Sale of lots Mar.,

Act No.

1, 1856 79

27, 1856 109

13,

12,

31,

30,

12,

31,

22,

20,

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1856

1656

Mar, 18, 1856 94

90

93

136

78

164

165

13

154

114

65

97



W-Cont inued Act No.

Wolf, Christian
to William Schile
Sale of property Apr. 4, 1856 123

This book checked by W.P.A.
Act No. 96, is incompiete,

signature missing.
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Supervisor of W

Custodian Notarial Records

Eng. Comp=-J.L. &
N.K.
Fr. Comp-R.G.M.
C=-=FEng.-T.5.
C-~--?r.-R,C.
Teew~- M.S.



